STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PROVIDENCE, SC.                                                       SUPERIOR COURT
(FILED: May 13, 2020)
PETER SCOTTI & ASSOCIATES, INC.;  :
BUILDING BRIDGES PROVIDENCE;  :
FRANK MUHLY; and ANDREW MEYER :
       :
   v.    :          C.A. No. PC-2019-0283

densities that support the city’s diverse housing needs and transit alternatives.”  Id. (emphases
added).  Another of those strategies is to “[e]valuate and identify areas where increased height
limits may be appropriate.”  Id. (emphasis added).
It is clear from the foregoing that the Comprehensive Plan contemplates increases in build-
ing heights and densities.  It also permits the establishment of sub-districts to address building
height.  See id. at 118; Section 45-24-31(73).  The issue before the Court is whether Plaintiffs
17
successfully rebutted the presumption that the City Council’s Amendment that created a sub-dis-
trict to increase the building height for that district was in conformance with the Comprehensive
Plan.
Map 11.3 places the Subject Property in a D-1 zone.  Prior to the Amendment, Article 6 of
the Ordinance listed seven height sub-districts in the city’s Downtown District.  See Stip. Facts,
Ex. C, Article 6, Section 602B of the Ordinance.  It stated that
“[t]he maximum building height within each of the D-1 District
height sub-districts is as follows:
“1.   D-1-45 equals a maximum building height of 45 feet
“2.   D-1-75 equals a maximum building height of 75 feet
“3.   D-1-100 equals a maximum building height of 100 feet
“4.   D-1-120 equals a maximum building height of 120 feet
“5.   D-1-150 equals a maximum building height of 150 feet
“6.   D-1-200 equals a maximum building height of 200 feet
“7.   D-1-300 equals a maximum building height of 300 feet” Id.
The Amendment added an eighth sub-district to the D-1 zone; namely, a D-1-600 sub-district
which, according to the accompanying map, applies only to the Subject Property.  See Stip. Facts,
Ex. A, Amendment at 3 and 4.   In doing so, the Amendment adds the following language: “8.   D-
1-600 equals a maximum building height of 600 feet.”  Id. at 3.  The Amendment also changed the